

No. 23-50075

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

U.S. DRUG MART, INCORPORATED, doing business as FABENS
PHARMACY,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, No. 3:21-cv-232
Hon. Frank Montalvo, United States District Judge

REPLY BRIEF OF THE EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY
COMMISSION AS PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

GWENDOLYN YOUNG REAMS
Acting General Counsel

JENNIFER S. GOLDSTEIN
Associate General Counsel

DARA S. SMITH
Assistant General Counsel

JEREMY D. HOROWITZ
Attorney

EQUAL EMPLOYMENT
OPPORTUNITY COMMISSION
Office of General Counsel
131 M St. N.E., 5th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20507
(202) 921-2549
Jeremy.Horowitz@eeoc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. A reasonable jury could find that the disability-based harassment to which U.S. Drug Mart subjected Calzada was so severe that it altered the terms or conditions of his employment.....	6
A. Taking the totality of the circumstances into account, a reasonable jury could find that the harassment Calzada experienced was “extremely serious.”	6
B. U.S. Drug Mart cannot immunize its harassing conduct merely by referring to Calzada’s alleged “attitude.”	18
C. U.S. Drug Mart’s argument about prompt remedial action misstates the law and the factual record.....	22
II. Calzada resigned in response to the harassment and, as the district court explained, a reasonable jury could find that a reasonable person in Calzada’s position would have felt compelled to resign.	29
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	32
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Arguello v. Conoco, Inc.</i> , 207 F.3d 803 (5th Cir. 2000).....	10
<i>Aryain v. Wal-Mart Stores Tex. LP</i> , 534 F.3d 473 (5th Cir. 2008).....	23
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	10, 24, 25, 28
<i>Casiano v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 213 F.3d 278 (5th Cir. 2000).....	24, 25
<i>Clark v. Champion Nat’l Sec., Inc.</i> , 952 F.3d 570 (5th Cir. 2020).....	15
<i>EEOC v. Boh Bros. Constr. Co.</i> , 731 F.3d 444 (5th Cir. 2013) (en banc).....	passim
<i>EEOC v. Mgmt. Hosp. of Racine, Inc.</i> , 666 F.3d 422 (7th Cir. 2012).....	10, 17
<i>EEOC v. WC&M Enters., Inc.</i> , 496 F.3d 393 (5th Cir. 2007).....	7, 12
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	passim
<i>Flowers v. S. Reg’l Physician Seros. Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 229 (5th Cir. 2001).....	passim
<i>Fox v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 247 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2001).....	7, 19
<i>Gordon v. Acosta Sales & Mktg., Inc.</i> , 622 F. App’x 426 (5th Cir. 2015) (per curiam).....	24

<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys., Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993).....	10, 16
<i>Harrison v. Eddy Potash, Inc.</i> , 248 F.3d 1014 (10th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Indest v. Freeman Decorating, Inc.</i> , 164 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 1999).....	24, 25
<i>Indest v. Freeman Decorating, Inc.</i> , 168 F.3d 795 (5th Cir. 1999).....	25
<i>Jacobs v. Nat’l Drug Intel. Ctr.</i> , 548 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Kelley v. Corr. Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 108 (1st Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Kumar v. Shinseki</i> , 495 F. App’x 541 (5th Cir. 2012) (per curiam).....	13
<i>Lauderdale v. Tex. Dep’t of Crim. Just.</i> , 512 F.3d 157 (5th Cir. 2007).....	7
<i>Miller v. Ill. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 643 F.3d 190 (7th Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>Morris v. City of Colorado Springs</i> , 666 F.3d 654 (10th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	16
<i>Pennington v. Tex. Dep’t of Fam. & Protective Servs.</i> , No. A-09-CA-287, 2010 WL 11519268 (W.D. Tex. Nov. 23, 2010)	13
<i>Pullen v. Caddo Par. Sch. Bd.</i> , 830 F.3d 205 (5th Cir. 2016).....	27

<i>Saketkoo v. Adm’rs of Tulane Educ. Fund,</i> 31 F.4th 990 (5th Cir. 2022).....	12
<i>Schiano v. Quality Payroll Sys., Inc.,</i> 445 F.3d 597 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4
<i>Septimus v. Univ. of Hous.,</i> Civ. No. H-00-3307, slip op. (S.D. Tex. Jan. 24, 2002)	12, 13
<i>Shellenberger v. Summit Bancorp, Inc.,</i> 318 F.3d 183 (3d Cir. 2003).....	19
<i>Smith v. Ochsner Health Sys.,</i> 956 F.3d 681 (5th Cir. 2020).....	25
<i>Thompson v. Microsoft Corp.,</i> 2 F.4th 460 (5th Cir. 2021).....	2, 13
<i>Watts v. Kroger Co.,</i> 170 F.3d 505 (5th Cir. 1999).....	6, 23
<i>Williams v. U.S. Dep’t of Navy,</i> 149 F. App’x 264 (5th Cir. 2005) (per curiam).....	13
<i>Wooten v. Fed. Express Corp.,</i> 325 F. App’x 297 (5th Cir. 2009) (per curiam).....	4
Statutes	
Americans with Disabilities Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 12101 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 12112(a).....	15
